been tuned with a safety stock for each tank equal to its net exogenous demand, i.e.,
sk = dnet,k. Therefore, the KPIS results equal to the KPID as should be expected given
their definitions. In the case of the CC-MPC, sk is equal to the right hand of (14.21e).
Regarding the comparison of the KPIS between the CE-MPC and the CC-MPC, the
results present greater values for the CC-MPC cases. This trend is also an expected
behaviour given that reducing the risk probability generates a larger back-off of
the demand satisfaction constraint, i.e., more safety stock is stored to address de-
mand uncertainty. This latter fact, in addition with the tuning of the multi-objective
cost function, leads to higher KPIS (but lower or null KPID) if this is required by
the real demand scenario in order to guarantee a service level. It can be observed
that the CE-MPC is the cheapest control strategy (lower KPIE ) but the less reliable
one given that the certainty equivalence assumption leads to unsatisfying demands
(higher KPID), especially when the water volume in the tank is close to the expected

298

Table 14.2 Comparison of the MPC strategies applied to the Barcelona DWN

Controller KPIE KPI∆U KPIS KPID KPIR KPIO

CE-MPC 2297.02 2.3586 3.8886 3.8886 19.41 4.82

CC-MPC@50% 2486.40 1.0747 695.54 0 27.79 4.72

CC-MPC@40% 2487.77 1.0767 750.06 0 27.86 4.83

CC-MPC@30% 2489.31 1.0795 819.82 0 27.95 4.79

CC-MPC@20% 2491.61 1.0835 920.36 0 28.07 4.71

CC-MPC@10% 2496.23 1.0964 1101.7 0 28.18 4.70

CC-MPC@5% 2500.52 1.1012 1298.9 0 28.18 4.89

CC-MPC@1% 2509.89 1.1131 1759.4 0 28.43 4.86

Table 14.3 Comparison of daily average economic costs of MPC strategies

Controller Water Cost Electric Cost Daily Average Cost
(e.u./day) (e.u./day) (e.u./day)

CE-MPC 23015.42 27195.31 50210.73

CC-MPC@5% 22980.34 28514.71 51495.05
e.u.: economic units

demand. Thus, the CE-MPC performance represents a strategy for the supply of
drinking water with a higher risk of failure. The different CC-MPC scenarios (those
of varying the risk acceptability level) have shown that reliability and economic per-
formance are conflicting objectives that have to reach a trade-off, i.e., the inclusion
of safety mechanisms in the controller increases the reliability of the DWN in terms
of demand satisfaction (see Figure 14.3), but also the economic cost of its opera-
tion. The main advantage of the CC-MPC is its formal methodology that leads to